
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

 
THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 

You can view the 
agenda online by using 

a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below: 

 
 

Date: 
 

Thursday, 6 October 2022 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: 

 

The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

28 September 2022 

 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

ii) Other Interests 
 

 

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Revised Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Pages 7 - 16) 

5. First Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2022/23 (Pages 17 - 
52) 

6. East Midlands Devolution Deal (Pages 53 - 74) 

7. Response to the Energy Crisis  

8. Joint Procurement Strategy 2022-25 (Pages 75 - 108) 

9. Refreshed Sport and Physical Activity Strategy (Pages 109 - 144) 

10. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

PART 2 

11. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 145 - 146) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

12. Application for write off of non- recoverable debts (Pages 147 - 152) 

 

Public Document Pack



 (Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual. ) 
 

13. New Staff Pay Grade Structure (Pages 153 - 184) 

 (Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual. ) 
 

14. Proposals for the Delivery of the DFG Programme (Pages 185 - 218) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

15. Leisure Facilities Improvement Plan and Operating Model Proposals (Pages 219 - 

244) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 

 
 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of The Executive 
Councillor A McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor A Barrow Councillor F Sloman 
Councillor J Todd  

 



 
 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 11 August 2022 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, 

Buxton 

 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)   
 

 Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, F Sloman and J Todd 

 
 Councillors T Ashton and J Collins were also in attendance.   

 
23/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

There were no declarations made. 

 
23/13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
23/14 HOMELESS STRATEGY 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The report outlined to members the Derbyshire wide Homeless Strategy for 

2022-27, which had been developed through close collaboration with all 
Derbyshire Housing leads for each authority, Portfolio holders, NHS, Police, 

Probation and voluntary sector agencies.  The report was considered by the 
Community Select Committee on 6 July 2022.  It was confirmed that the 
report has been circulated to all councillors and outside agencies. 

 
Options considered: 
 

As detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the content of the report and the delivery of the Homelessness strategy 
county wide be noted and supported.  

 
23/15 FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW 2021/22 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth 

Quarter 2021/22”) The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 25 July 2022.  The position was summarised as follows: 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 

Page
[...]
 4



The Executive 
Thursday, 11 August 2022 

 

 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

of measures performing  better than last year 

 The Council received 108 complaints, 461 comments and 72 
compliments in the Fourth Quarter.  

 
 

Options considered: 
 
Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Fourth Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 

covering report be noted. 
 

2. That the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account 

to reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.11) be approved. 
 

3. That the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as described in 
Appendix A (Paragraph 2.14) be approved. 

 

4. That the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set out in 
Appendix A (Paragraph 6.5 and 7.5) be approved. 

 
23/16 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The purpose of the report was to consider and agree the new Local 

Development Scheme that establishes the timetable for proposed planning 
policy documents, including the updated High Peak Local Plan and 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document.   It was 

reported that the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill may have an impact on 
the Local Development Scheme and that typographical errors would be 
corrected. 

 
Options considered: 

 
The Council must publish an updated Local Development Scheme. The 
timescales proposed for the Local Plan and Developer Contributions SPD 

are considered to be the most expedient possible having regard to the 
requirements in the regulations and the Council’s Statement of Community 

Involvement and the level of resource available  to support plan making.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the content of the proposed Local Development Scheme be noted. 

 
2. That the continued role of Local Plan Steering Group be noted. 
 

3. That the Statement of Community Involvement be reviewed via the Local 
Plan Steering Group. 

 Page 5



The Executive 
Thursday, 11 August 2022 

 

 
 

4. That the Local Development Scheme be approved so that it shall take 
effect from 1st September 2022 (subject to call in). 

 
23/17 HPBC RESPONSE TO THE ENERGY CRISIS 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

A report would be issued shortly with regards to the Council’s response to 
the energy crisis. 

 
23/18 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 

THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 

23/19 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.20 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 6



  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

The Executive 
 

6 October 2022 
 

 
TITLE: 

 

Revised Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 

 
EXECUTIVE 
COUNCILLOR: 

 
Councillor A Barrow - Executive Councillor 
for Corporate Services and Finance 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Martin Owen – Executive Director (Finance & 

Customer Services )    
Joanne Wheeldon - Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 

 

 
Non-Specific 

  

 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request permission to undertake a consultation 

with both the public and the Major Precepting Authorities in respect of 
proposed changes to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme with effect 
from 1st April 2023. 

 
1.2 Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

in accordance with the requirements of the schedule 1A of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and to ither maintain the scheme or replace it. 
 

1.3 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) was introduced from 1 April 2013 when it 
replaced the Central Government funded Council Tax Benefit regime. From its 

inception, the funding available to the Council from government has reduced 
year on year. 
 

1.4 As with the majority of authorities within England, the Borough Council needs 
to make changes to the CTR scheme for working age applicants (the scheme 

for pension age applicants in prescribed by Central Government) in order to 
reduce the significant administrative burden placed on the Council by the 
introduction of Universal Credit. 

 
1.5 This report requests permission to consult on changes proposed to the 

scheme and makes recommendation to members for the 2023/24 scheme 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Executive approve that the  Council consult with the public and Major 

Precepting Authorities on the introduction of a new income banded / grid 
scheme for working age applicants with effect from 1st April 2023, to reduce 

the significant administrative burden placed on the Council by the introduction 
of Universal Credit and to target the overall level of support for the lowest 
income families. 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 When Council Tax Reduction was introduced in 2013, for working age 

applicants, the Council broadly adopted the previous means tested Council 

Tax Benefit scheme as the basis of awarding support and was able to 
maintain the maximum level of support at 100% for those households on the 

lowest income. Since that time only minor changes have been made to bring 
the scheme into line with either Housing Benefit or Universal Credit. 

 The introduction of Universal Credit within the area has, as experienced in all 

other areas, brought a number of significant challenges to both the 
administration of Council Tax Reduction and also the collection of Council Tax 

generally.  
 It is clear that the existing means tested Council Tax Reduction scheme, which 

is too reactive to change, will not be viable in the longer term now that 

Universal Credit has been rolled out fully within the area and with the massive 
increase in Universal Credit claimants due to the COVID-19 crisis. The 
proposal to move to a new more efficient scheme from 2023 is now 

imperative. 
 Clearly there is a need now to simplify the scheme, not only to mitigate the 

effects of Universal Credit, but also make it easier for customers to make a 
claim and to reduce the costs of administration significantly. 
The proposed new scheme includes more targeted support  to those 

households on the lowest of incomes than in the current scheme and changes 
can only be made to the working age schemes. Pensioners will continue to be 

protected by the legislation prescribed by Government. 
 
 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1   Aim 1 -  Financial inclusion. Review LCTR Scheme  
 
5. Alternative Options 

 
5.1 The alternative to introducing a new scheme for Council Tax Reduction from 

2023/24 is to leave the existing scheme in place. This would be a short-term 
option; lead to the continuation of increasing costs of administration; and in the 
longer term, significantly affect the collection of Council Tax and the 

effectiveness of the scheme to support households within the Council’s area. If 
the existing scheme remains, our proposal would be to remove the calculation 

letter that accompanies the bill currently and set a monetary limit on the 
changes to Universal Credit reported by the DWP, so that there are fewer 

Page 8



  

changes to Local Council Tax Reduction. In addition, we would allow using the 
amount of Income advised by DWP without any adjustment, in order to aid 
automation and increase the allowable time for backdating where good cause 

is shown to 6 months. 
 

 
6. Impl
[...]
es, with pension age applicants receiving support under 
the rules prescribed by Central Government, and the scheme for working age 

applicants being determined solely by the local authority.  
 

7.4 Pensioners, subject to their income, can receive up to 100 per cent support 
towards their council tax. The Council has no power to change the level of 
support provided to pensioners and therefore any changes to the level of CTR 

can only be made to the working age scheme. 
 

7.5 When Council Tax Reduction was introduced in 2013, for working age 
applicants, the Council broadly adopted the previous means tested Council 
Tax Benefit scheme as the basis of awarding support and was able to 

maintain the maximum level of support at 100% for those households on the 
lowest income.  

 
7.6 Since that time only minor changes have been made to bring the scheme into 

line with either Housing Benefit or Universal Credit. 

 
The main issues with the current scheme 

 
7.7 There are several issues with the current scheme that will need addressing if 

the system is to continue to provide effective support to low-income taxpayers 

and also if  the Council is able to provide the service in an efficient manner. 
The main issues are as follows: 

 The introduction of Universal Credit for working age applicants; and 

 The need for a simplification of the scheme to aid its understanding by 
local residents and in its operational delivery by the Council 

 
7.8 Each of the above are examined in detail below: 
 
Council Tax Reduction and the roll out of Universal Credit 

 

Page 11



  

7.9 The introduction of Universal Credit within the area has, as experienced in all 
other areas, brought a number of significant challenges to both the 
administration of Council Tax Reduction and also the collection of Council Tax 

generally. All Councils have experienced the following: 

 The reluctance of Universal Credit claimants to make a prompt claim for 

Council Tax Reduction leadin
[...]
ere appropriate 

further support will be given to the applicant.  

Page 15



  

7.19 This approach will enable individual applicants to be dealt with in a fair and 
equitable manner. The Exceptional Hardship Scheme will form part of the 
Council Tax Reduction scheme and fall to be paid through the Collection 

Fund. 

 

Page 16



  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

The Executive 
 

 6 October 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Appendices Attached 

 Appendix A (2022/23 – First Quarter (Financial Report) 

 Appendix B (2022/23 – First Quarter (Procurement Report)  

 Appendix C (2022/23 – First Quarter (Performance Report) 

 Appendix D (2022/23 – First Quarter (Write-offs (CONFIDENTIAL) 

 

 
1. Reason for the Report  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First 
Quarter 2022/23”) 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive:  
 

 Note the First Quarter 2022/23 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report; and 

 Approve the write-offs set out in Appendix D 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 

considering service activity up to the end of the First Quarter (i.e. 30th  June 
2022).  

 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance). 

 

TITLE: First Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance 
Review 2022/23 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 

Corporate Services and Finance 
  

CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Head of Finance  
Tanya Cooper – Head of OD & Transformation 

   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the Fir
[...]
_aim_4_3.pdf


P
age 50



 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

The Executive 
 

6 October 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Appendices Attached: 
Appendix A –  ‘A prospectus Devolution: A Brighter Future for the East 

Midlands’ 
 

 
1. Reason for the Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide a summary of the East Midlands 
Devolution Deal offer that was announced on 30th August 2022.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive note the summary of the East Midlands 

Devolution Deal as set out in the report. 
 
 

3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 On 30th August the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities announced that a Devolution Deal is on offer for the East 
Midlands covering Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham, and Nottinghamshire. The 

four upper-tier local authority (Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham, 
Nottinghamshire) leaders have signed up to the deal. 

 
3.2 Previous rounds of devolution deals, agreed by the coalition and Conservative 

governments since 2014, focused on transferring powers and budgets from 

Whitehall to metropolitan city regions. The Levelling-Up white paper set out 
the first tranche of county areas to be invited to begin negotiations on the new 

type of devolution deals. Derbyshire and Derby and Nottinghamshire and 
Nottingham were two of the areas identified. 

 

3.3 In order to seek the maximum ‘Level 3’ powers and flexibilities available the 
four upper tier Councils in Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham and 

Nottinghamshire submitted an initial devolution deal proposal template to  

TITLE: East Midlands Devolution Deal 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Anthony McKeown – Leader 

  
CONTACT OFFICERS: Andrew Stokes – Chief Executive 
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

https://www.instituteforgovernment.org.uk/explainers/metro-mayors


Government in March 2022. It is clear that Level 3 powers are reserved for 
ar
[...]

6 October 2022 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

Joint Procurement Strategy 2022-25 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 

Councillor Barrow - Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Elaine Hallworth - Lead Procurement Officer 
 
WARDS INVOLVED: 

 

 

Non Specific 

 

 
Appendices Attached: 
Appendix 1 – Draft Joint Procurement Strategy 2022-2025 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 

 

1.1 To present the Council’s Joint Procurement Strategy 2022-2025 for approval. 

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the contents of this report are noted and and that the Executive approve 

and adopt of the Joint Procurement Strategy. 
 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 Procurement activity has the opportunity to influence all functions within 

organisations and throughout supply chains to deliver innovative products 
and services that meet the evolving needs of consumers and society.  

 
3.2 The Council’s current Procurement Strategy, developed jointly with the 

Council’s Alliance partner Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, was 

approved in 2014 and set out the vision and strategic priorities to direct and 
govern the Council’s  procurement activities. The Strategy provided a 

basis for development of the procurement function to deliver the efficiencies 
identified over the next 2-3 yrs. 

 

3.3 The high level achievements made as a result of the 2014 Joint Procurement 
Strategy’s objectives, included: 

 

 Over £1.9m achieved in Efficiency and Rationalisation Programme 

Savings; 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



  

 Professional Practitioner qualified Lead Procurement Officer MCIPS 

accredited (Member of Chartered Institute Procurement and Supply); 

 Fully integrated electronic workflow, tendering and sourcing platforms – 
eliminating paper based practices throughout the purchasing cycle; 

 Actively engaging and supporting the Local Supply chain in applying for 
contracting opportunities – making them visible and accessible at lower 

levels of spend. 
 

3.4
[...]
 use resources 

effectively and provide value for money’ and the specific objective under this 
aim to ‘develop a new Procurement Strategy with a focus on spending money 
locally’. 

Page 76



  

 
 

5. Alternative Options 

 
5.1 There are two options available to the Council: 

 
1. To not implement a new Joint Procurement Strategy to contribute to the 
delivery of the Council’s Corporate Priorities (not recommended) 

 
2. To adopt the new Joint Procurement Strategy as presented in this report 
(Recommended) 

 
6. Implications 

 
6.1

  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 

 
None 
 

6.2 Workforce 
 

The implementation of the strategy will need support from all 
integrated Council services and Elected members to champion and  
effectively deliver the priority actions. 

 
6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 

 

None 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
The current MTFP contains no new efficiencies, however, work is 

underway to scope out a new efficiency plan and procurement 
savings will be identified as a sizeable contributor to this 

programme going forward given the current volatile economic 
environment. 
  

6.5 Legal 
 

Compliance with internal and regulated external governance is 
addressed in this Strategy and will be delivered in accordance with 
the Regulations as set out in Public Sector Contracting legislation 

and the Council’s own Procurement Procedure Rules. 
 

6.6 Climate Change 
 
Environmental Sustainability is included as a key theme in this 

Strategy, with associated strategic objectives.  Actions to meet 
climate change challenges through procurement activity are 

detailed in the Strategy and will be a main focus for the delivery 
and planning for future commissioning strategies.  
Specific actions to be undertaken include the development and 

Page 77



  

implementation of a Green purchasing guide and the production of 
sustainable mandatory standards in specifications for procurement 
exer
[...]
loyment practices validated throughout 
supply chain arrangements 
 

 

22/25.046 Eliminating modern slavery and human trafficking.  Ensuring supply 
chain employees are working legally 
 

 

22/25.047 Guarding against bribery, corruption, and tax evasion 
 

 
 

 E
th

ic
a
l 
S

o
u

rc
in

g
 P

age 108



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

The Executive

6 October 2022 

TITLE: Refreshed Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy 

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Damien Greenhalgh - Deputy 
Leader & Executive Councillor for 
Regeneration, Tourism and Leisure 

CONTACT OFFICER: Robert Wilks - Principal Officer (Leisure and 
Recreation) 

WARDS INVOLVED: All wards 

Appendices Attached – Appendix: A Move More High Peak Draft Strategy 

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Executive as to the work completed 
to develop the Move More High Peak Strategy in replacement of the current 
Physical Activity and Sport Strategy and consider whether a grants progamme 
should be developed to support its delivery. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Executive approves the Move More High Peak Strategy. 

2.2 That  the Executive approves the principle and proposed budget to support the 
delivery of the strategy.  

3. Executive Summary

3.1 In June 2017, The Executive approved a new physical activity and sport strategy 
called ‘Towards an Active High Peak. The main focus of the strategy was to use 
an evidence based approach to enable the Council and other partners from 
across High Peak to better support people to become more physically active. 

3.2 The strategy outlined five strategic objectives for focus, underpinned by 
partnership working and collaboration would be the key to having an impact in 
the future: 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



  

 The five strategic outcomes: 
 

1. Develop a strong local universal offer for sport and physical activity. 
Support the growth of the “core market” and local infrastructure for 
physical activity and sport and
[...]
ade, but importantly 
which aspects are working, which aren’t and, how we will use this to evolve the 
approach. 

 
• A focus on learning 
• Ongoing review of data 
• Stories of change and case studies 

 
            Next steps  
 
3.16 Subject to approval, officers will complete further work to finalise the document 

ready for full release, including undertaking a copywriting process, final 
document design and creation (via an external company) of a ‘explainer’ video 
clip/animation, to be used with a range of stakeholders or colleagues to help 
confirm understanding and commitment. Implementation plans for each priority 
area will also be created with partners. 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 Aim 1 of the Councils Corporate Plan (2019-2023) is to supporting our 

communities to create a healthier, safer, cleaner High Peak. Within this aim, 
there is an objective to review the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy in order 
to integrate communities and sports clubs into the delivery of its objectives. 

 
5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 In effect, there are two options; 
 

1. The reports sets out clearly the reasons why the existing strategy needs 
updating and therefore approval of the proposed Move More High Peak 
Strategy should be recommended. 

 
2. To do nothing and not recommend the proposed Move More High Peak 

Strategy is approved. 
 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
Being physically active and playing sport can contribute towards 
encouraging positive behaviour and in diverting people away from 
antisocial behaviour and crime.  

Page 113



  

 
6.2 Workforce 

 
There are no workforce implications as it proposed that the Councils 
current staff resource will manage delivery of the strategy. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
As outlined in the associated EIA document.  
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
It is proposed that an annual amount o
[...]
estricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Revised Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	5 First Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2022/23
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 East Midlands Devolution Deal
	Appendix A

	8 Joint Procurement Strategy 2022-25
	Appendix 1

	9 Refreshed Sport and Physical Activity Strategy
	Appendix A

	11 To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Application for write off of non- recoverable debts
	13 New Staff Pay Grade Structure
	14 Proposals for the Delivery of the DFG Programme
	Appendix 1

	15 Leisure Facilities Improvement Plan and Operating Model Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 6 October 2022 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, 

Buxton 

 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)   
 

 Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh and F Sloman 
 

Councillor T Ashton was also in attendance. 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collins, D Lomax 

and J Todd 

 
23/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

There were no declarations made. 

 
23/21 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

23/22 REVISED LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The purpose of the report was to request permission to undertake a 
consultation with both the public and the Major Precepting Authorities in 
respect of proposed changes to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme with effect from 1st April 2023.  The report was considered by the 
Corporate Select Committee on 26 September 2022. 

 
Options considered: 
 

The alternative the introduction of a new scheme for Council Tax Reduction 

from 2023/24 is to leave the existing scheme in place. This would be a 
short-term option; lead to the continuation of increasing costs of 
administration; and in the longer term, significantly affect the collection of 

Council Tax and the effectiveness of the scheme to support households 
within the Council’s area. If the existing scheme remained, the proposal 

would be to remove the calculation letter that accompanies the bill currently 
and set a monetary limit on the changes to Universal Credit reported by the 
DWP, so that there were fewer changes to Local Council Tax Reduction. In 

addition, we would allow using the amount of Income advised by DWP 
without any adjustment, in order to aid automation and increase the 

allowable time for backdating where good cause is shown to 6 months. 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 



The Executive 
Thursday, 6 October 2022 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That consultation be approved with the public and Major Precepting 
Authorities on the introduction of a new income banded / grid scheme for 
working age applicants with effect from 1st April 2023, to reduce the 

significant administrative burden placed on the Council by the introduction of 
Universal Credit and to target the overall level of support for the lowest 

income families. 
 

23/23 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW 2022/23 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First 

Quarter 2022/23”) The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 26 September 2022. 

 
Options considered: 
 
Detailed analysis was contained within the appendices to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the First Quarter 2022/23 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 
covering report be noted. 
 

2. That the write-offs set out in Appendix D of the report be approved. 
 

23/24 EAST MIDLANDS DEVOLUTION DEAL 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide a summary of the East Midlands 
Devolution Deal offer that was announced on 30th August 2022.  The report 

was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 26 September 2022.  
It was reported that there was opportunity for the Council to bid for capital 
funding with regards to the Housing Infrastructure Fund. 

 
Options considered: 
 
There were no detailed options to consider. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the summary of the East Midlands Devolution Deal as set out in the 
report be noted. 
 

23/25 RESPONSE TO THE ENERGY CRISIS 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

An initial briefing document had been sent to all councillors with regards the 
Council’s response to the cost of living.  The Council was awaiting 



The Executive 
Thursday, 6 October 2022 

 

 
 

information from Government with regards to the third tranche of the 
Household Support Fund. 
 

23/26 JOINT PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2022-25 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The purpose of the report was to present the Council’s Joint Procurement 
Strategy 2022-2025 for approval.  The report was considered by the 

Corporate Select Committee on 26 September 2022. 
 

Options considered: 
 

There were two options available to the Council: 
 

1. To not implement a new Joint Procurement Strategy to contribute to the 
delivery of the Council’s Corporate Priorities (not recommended). 

 

2. To adopt the new Joint Procurement Strategy as presented in the report 
(Recommended). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the contents of the report be noted and that the Joint Procurement 
Strategy be approved and adopted. 
 

23/27 REFRESHED SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

 
The purpose of the report is to inform the Executive as to the work 

completed to develop the Move More High Peak Strategy in replacement of 
the current Physical Activity and Sport Strategy and consider whether a 

grants programme should be developed to support its delivery.  The report 
was considered by the Community Select Committee on 5 October 2022. 
 

Options considered: 
 

In effect, there were two options: 

 
1.  The report set out clearly the reasons why the existing strategy was in 

need of updating and therefore approval of the proposed Move More 

High Peak Strategy should be recommended.  
 

2.  To do nothing and not recommend the proposed Move More High Peak 
Strategy was approved.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Move More High Peak Strategy be approved.  

 
2. That the principle and proposed budget to support the delivery of the 

strategy be approved. 
 



The Executive 
Thursday, 6 October 2022 

 

 
 

23/28 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 

PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

23/29 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
23/30 APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON- RECOVERABLE DEBTS 

(Agenda Item 12) 
 

The Executive approved a report that sought approval to write off balances 

which were deemed non recoverable. 
 

23/31 NEW STAFF PAY GRADE STRUCTURE 

(Agenda Item 13) 
 

The Executive approved a report that set out the background to the 
implementation and operation of a revised joint pay grading structure for 
employees. 

 
23/32 PROPOSALS FOR THE DELIVERY OF THE DFG PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 14) 
 

The Executive approved a report that set out proposals for delivery of the 

Council’s Disabled Facilities Grant programme from April 2023 and set out 
the options considered for the delivery of the programme. 
 

23/33 LEISURE FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND OPERATING MODEL 
PROPOSALS 

(Agenda Item 15) 
 

The Executive approved a report that outlined the progress made in 

developing a transformational plan for the Council's Leisure Centres, 
including capital investment proposals and review of the future operating 

model for these facilities. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.52 pm 
 



The Executive 
Thursday, 6 October 2022 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


